analysis value is made in order to evaluate the influences of the differences on the

value of fluid properties to predicted critical flowrate. Moreover, the influence of each

fluid property on predicted critical flowrate is analyzed to investigate the effects of

fluid properties on predicted critical flowrate.

 % deviation =

   (4.22)

4.2.1) Gas specific gravity (γg)

Gas specific gravity is one of the most important parameters in gas production

because it is used in several aspects. Sensitivity analysis of gas specific gravity is

separated into two parts which are a condensate case and water case. For the

condensate case, properties of condensate are used in sensitivity analysis model

without the properties of water involved and vice versa for water case. A summary of

54

base and sensitivity analysis values for gas specific gravity is shown in Table 4.13. In

terms of production condition, there are four cases of production condition for each

liquid phase. Details of each production condition case are shown in Table 4.14.

Results from sensitivity analysis model for each production condition are shown in

Figure 4.1 – 4.8.

Table 4.13: Base and sensitivity analysis values of gas specific gravity

Sensitivity analysis case Value

+30% 1.044

+20% 0.964

+10% 0.884

+5% 0.844

Base case 0.803

-5% 0.763

-10% 0.723

-20% 0.643

-30% 0.562

Table 4.14: Details of each production condition case for gas specific gravity

Case No. Case Definition FTP

(psia)

Phase of

Liquid

Liquid production

rate (bbl/d)

1 Low FTP, low Ql, condy case 315 Condensate 50

2 Low FTP, high Ql, condy case 315 375

3 High FTP, low Ql, condy case 685 50

4 High FTP, high Ql, condy case 685 375

5 Low FTP, low Ql, water case 315 Water 50

6 Low FTP, high Ql, water case 315 375

7 High FTP, low Ql, water case 685 50

8 High FTP, high Ql, water case 685 375

55

Figure 4.1: Sensitivity analysis on gas specific gravity (low FTP, low Ql, condy case)

Figure 4.2: Sensitivity analysis on gas specific gravity (low FTP, high Ql, condy case)

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of gas specific gravity from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of gas specific gravity from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

56

Figure 4.3: Sensitivity analysis on gas specific gravity (high FTP, low Ql, condy case)

Figure 4.4: Sensitivity analysis on gas specific gravity (high FTP, high Ql, condy

case)

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of gas specific gravity from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

[…]

because no liquid holdup involved in critical flowrate determination. Production

condition that has liquid holdup less than 0.01 is case No. 1, 3, 5 and 7. The effect of

changing FTP can be described that if FTP increases, gas formation volume factor

(Bg) will decrease since the same amount of gas is denser because of increasing

pressure. Decreasing Bg will cause a reduction in gas velocity and higher liquid

holdup. Higher FTP also makes an increase in gas density and less critical flowrate.

60

4.2.2) Condensate density (ρo)

When the weight of liquid is considered, density is a favorite tool to evaluate

the weight of liquid. In order to compile the phase of focused fluid, input parameters

of the sensitivity analysis of this case is condensate. A summary of base and

sensitivity analysis values for condensate density is shown in Table 4.15. In terms of

production condition, there are four cases of production condition for each liquid

phase. Details of each production condition case are shown in Table 4.16. Results

from sensitivity analysis model for each production condition are shown in Figure 4.9

– 4.12.

Table 4.15: Base and sensitivity analysis values of condensate density

Sensitivity analysis case Value (lb/ft
3
)

+20% 53.21

+10% 48.77

+5% 46.56

Base case 44.34

-5% 42.12

-10% 39.91

-20% 35.47

Table 4.16: Details of each production condition case for condensate density

Case

number

Case Definition FTP (psia) Liquid production

rate (bbl/d)

1 Low FTP, low Ql case 315  50

2 Low FTP, high Ql case 315  375

3 High FTP, low Ql case  685 50

4 High FTP, high Ql case 685  375

61

Figure 4.9: Sensitivity analysis on condensate density (low FTP, low Ql case)

Figure 4.10: Sensitivity analysis on condensate density (low FTP, high Ql case)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of condensate density from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of condensate density from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

62

Figure 4.11: Sensitivity analysis on condensate density (high FTP, low Ql case)

Figure 4.12: Sensitivity analysis on condensate density (high FTP, high Ql case)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of condensate density from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

[…]

gravity cases which means gas specific gravity has a higher effect on critical flowrate

prediction than condensate density.

The change in liquid density has a direct relationship to critical flowrate.

Heavier liquid will require more gas energy (or gas velocity) in order to suspend or

lift this liquid droplet in gas stream and cause higher critical flowrate to unload this

liquid out of the well. For liquid density, variations in production conditions play the

same role as gas specific gravity case. FTP is still the only parameter that affects

Turner’s correlation. Influences of a variation in liquid production rate still play the

same role in Guo’s and Zhou’s correlations.

64

4.2.3) Water density (ρw)

Water density is the third fluid properties of sensitivity analysis. In order to

compile the phase of focused fluid, input parameters of the sensitivity analysis of this

case are water. A summary of base and sensitivity analysis values for condensate

density is shown in Table 4.17. In terms of production condition, there are four cases

of production condition for each liquid phase. Details of each production condition

case are shown in Table 4.18. Results from sensitivity analysis model for each

production condition are shown in Figure 4.13 – 4.16.

Table 4.17: Base and sensitivity analysis values of water density

Sensitivity analysis case Value (lb/ft
3
)

+20% 73.92

+10% 67.76

+5% 64.68

Base case 61.60

-5% 58.52

-10% 55.44

-20% 49.28

Table 4.18: Details of each production condition case for water density

Case

number

Case Definition FTP (psia) Liquid production

rate (bbl/d)

1 Low FTP, low Ql case 315  50

2 Low FTP, high Ql case 315  375

3 High FTP, low Ql case 685  50

4 High FTP, high Ql case 685  375

65

Figure 4.13: Sensitivity analysis on water density (low FTP, low Ql case)

Figure 4.14: Sensitivity analysis on water density (low FTP, high Ql case)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of water density from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of water density from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

66

Figure 4.15: Sensitivity analysis on water density (high FTP, low Ql case)

Figure 4.16: Sensitivity analysis on water density (high FTP, high Ql case)

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of water density from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of water density from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

67

Considering water density, the deviation of sensitivity analysis is similar to

condensate density. Turner’s correlation is still the one that predicts the highest

deviation and the deviation of production condition that liquid holdup less than 0.01 is

equal to Zhou’s correlation. For the production condition that liquid holdup is less

than 0.01 (case No. 1 & 3), Guo’s correlation predicts the lowest deviation while the

lowest deviation for the production condition that is greater than 0.01 belongs to

[…]

Zhou’s correlation. In terms of the value, the variation of sensitivity analysis is

slightly less than condensate density. The similarity of water density and condensate

density in sensitivity analysis can be described by the effects of water density on each

critical flowrate correlation that are similar to condensate density. Thus, the phase of

liquid does not have a significant role in predicted critical flowrate. Nevertheless,

every correlation recommends that water is a preferred liquid phase when both of

liquid phases are detected.

4.2.4) Gas-condensate surface tension (σo)

Gas-condensate surface tension is the fluid properties that are rarely measured

in normal routine because of the requirement of laboratory test to determine it and

limited usage. Similar to condensate density, the phase of liquid for input parameters

is condensate. A summary of base and sensitivity analysis values for condensate

density is shown in Table 4.19. In terms of production condition, there are four cases

of production condition for each liquid phase. Details of each production condition

case are shown in Table 4.20. Results from sensitivity analysis model for each

production condition are shown in Figure 4.17 – 4.20.

68

Table 4.19: Base and sensitivity analysis values of gas-condensate surface tension

Sensitivity analysis case Value (dynes/cm)

+30% 18.16

+20% 16.76

+10% 15.37

+5% 14.67

Base case 13.97

-5% 13.27

-10% 12.57

-20% 11.18

-30% 9.78

Table 4.20: Details of each production condition case for gas-condensate surface

tension

Case

number

Case Definition FTP (psia) Liquid production

rate (bbl/d)

1 Low FTP, low Ql case 315 50

2 Low FTP, high Ql case 315 375

3 High FTP, low Ql case 685  50

4 High FTP, high Ql case 685 375

69

Figure 4.17: Sensitivity analysis on gas-condensate surface tension (low FTP, low Ql

case)

Figure 4.18: Sensitivity analysis on gas-condensate surface tension (low FTP, high Ql

case)

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of gas-condensate surface tension from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of gas-condensate surface tension from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

70

Figure 4.19: Sensitivity analysis on gas-condensate surface tension (high FTP, low Ql

case)

Figure 4.20: Sensitivity analysis on gas-condensate surface tension (high FTP, high Ql

case)

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of gas-condensate surface tension from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-10%

[…]

The change in surface tension has a direct relationship with critical flowrate

because surface tension plays an important part in terms of the strength of liquid

droplet. When surface tension is higher, a condensate droplet tends to hold in the

same shape with stronger bond. It requires more force to break this droplet out into a

smaller droplet and makes it behave like mist in gas stream. In terms of critical

velocity, it requires more critical velocity to lift larger droplet size since an increase in

larger droplet size will make flow pattern of the well fade away from annular-mist

flow pattern which is an assumption of liquid droplet model for critical velocity

determination.

4.2.5) Gas-water surface tension (σw)

The final fluid property for sensitivity analysis is gas-water surface tension.

Similar to water density, the phase of liquid for input parameters is water. A summary

of base and sensitivity analysis values for condensate density is shown in Table 4.21.

In terms of production condition, there are four cases of production condition for each

liquid phase. Details of each production condition case are shown in Table 4.22.

Results from sensitivity analysis model for each production condition are shown in

Figure 4.21 – 4.24.

72

Table 4.21: Base and sensitivity analysis values of gas-water surface tension

Sensitivity analysis case Value (dynes/cm)

+30% 74.79

+20% 69.04

+10% 63.28

+5% 60.41

Base case 57.53

-5% 54.65

-10% 51.78

-20% 46.02

-30% 40.27

Table 4.22: Details of each production condition case for gas-water surface tension

Case

number

Case Definition FTP (psia) Liquid production

rate (bbl/d)

1 Low FTP, low Ql case 315  50

2 Low FTP, high Ql case 315  375

3 High FTP, low Ql case 685  50

4 High FTP, high Ql case 685  375

73

Figure 4.21: Sensitivity analysis on gas-water surface tension (low FTP, low Ql case)

Figure 4.22: Sensitivity analysis on gas-water surface tension (low FTP, high Ql case)

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of gas-water surface tension from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of gas-water surface tension from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

74

Figure 4.23: Sensitivity analysis on gas-water surface tension (high FTP, low Ql case)

Figure 4.24: Sensitivity analysis on gas-water surface tension (high FTP, high Ql

case)

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

%
 d

e
vi

at
io

n
 o

f
Q

cr
it
 f

ro
m

 b
as

e
 c

as
e

% deviation of gas-water surface tension from base value

Turner Guo Zhou

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

[…]

E-1, 46 358 1.70 0 2 124 0.0002 1.204 1.240 1.004

E-1, 50 335 2.10 0 1 141 0.0001 1.149 1.182 0.958

E-1, 51 512 2.00 56 93 117 0.0146 1.445 1.587 1.343

E-1, 52 311 1.70 20 8 131 0.0021 1.117 1.168 0.931

E-1, 53 328 1.60 36 20 118 0.0046 1.159 1.232 0.966

E-1, 55 286 1.80 10 2 133 0.0008 1.070 1.109 0.891

E-1, 56 287 1.80 20 5 135 0.0016 1.070 1.118 0.891

E-1, 57 282 1.60 15 6 127 0.0015 1.068 1.114 0.890

E-1, 58 280 1.50 20 7 131 0.0020 1.060 1.110 0.884

E-1, 59 288 1.40 25 8 133 0.0027 1.073 1.127 0.894

E-1 ,62 269 1.50 7 2 119 0.0007 1.050 1.089 0.875

E-1, 67 266 1.00 11 3 107 0.0015 1.055 1.098 0.879

E-1, 68 272 1.00 3 2 101 0.0005 1.072 1.110 0.894

E-1, 69 258 0.40 12 2 94 0.0037 1.051 1.095 0.876

   1

6
1

Appendix B

Sensitivity analysis of fluid properties data

1.) Sensitivity analysis on gas specific gravity (γg)

1.1) Production condition No.1: Low FTP and low liquid production rate, condensate properties case (315 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.423 0.469 0.352

+20% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.440 0.483 0.367

+10% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.460 0.498 0.384

+5% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.471 0.507 0.393

Base case 315 50 0 0.0043 0.483 0.516 0.403

-5% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.496 0.526 0.416

-10% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.510 0.537 0.425

-20% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.541 0.562 0.451

-30% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.579 0.594 0.482

   1

6
2

1.2) Production condition No.2: Low FTP and high liquid production rate, condensate properties case (315 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.423 0.592 0.451

+20% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.440 0.607 0.466

+10% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.460 0.624 0.482

+5% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.471 0.634 0.491

Base case 315 375 0 0.0312 0.483 0.644 0.501

-5% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.496 0.656 0.512

-10% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.510 0.668 0.523

-20% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.541 0.696 0.549

-30% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.579 0.730 0.581

1.3) Production condition No.3: High FTP and low liquid production rate, condensate properties case (685 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.617 0.677 0.514

+20% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.643 0.697 0.536

+10% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.672 0.719 0.560

+5% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.689 0.732 0.574

Base case 685 50 0 0.0093 0.706 0.746 0.589

-5% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.725 0.760 0.604

-10% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.746 0.777 0.621

-20% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.792 0.814 0.660

-30% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.848 0.860 0.707

   1

6
3

1.4) Production condition No.4: High FTP and high liquid production rate, condensate properties case (685 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.617 0.793 0.820

+20% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.643 0.814 0.842

+10% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.672 0.839 0.866

+5% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.689 0.853 0.880

Base case 685 375 0 0.0655 0.706 0.867 0.895

-5% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.725 0.883 0.910

-10% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.746 0.901 0.928

-20% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.792 0.940 0.966

-30% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.848 0.989 1.013

1.5) Production condition No.5: Low FTP and low liquid production rate, water properties case (315 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.656 0.727 0.546

+20% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.683 0.748 0.569

+10% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.714 0.772 0.595

+5% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.730 0.786 0.609

Base case 315 0 50 0.0038 0.749 0.800 0.624

-5% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.768 0.816 0.640

-10% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.790 0.834 0.658

-20% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.838 0.873 0.698

-30% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.896 0.922 0.747

   1

6
4

1.6) Production condition No.6: Low FTP and high liquid production rate, water properties case (315 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.656 0.905 0.639

+20% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.683 0.929 0.661

+10% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.714 0.956 0.687

+5% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.730 0.971 0.701

Base case 315 0 375 0.0279 0.749 0.987 0.716

-5% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.768 1.005 0.732

-10% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.790 1.024 0.750

-20% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.838 1.069 0.790

-30% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.896 1.123 0.839

1.7) Production condition No.7: High FTP and low liquid production rate, water properties case (685 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 685 0 50 0.0082 0.959 1.047 0.799

+20% 685 0 50 0.0082 0.999 1.077 0.833

+10% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.045 1.112 0.871

+5% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.070 1.132 0.892

Base case 685 0 50 0.0082 1.097 1.153 0.914

-5% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.127 1.176 0.939

-10% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.158 1.201 0.965

-20% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.230 1.259 1.025

-30% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.316 1.330 1.097

   1

6
5

1.8) Production condition No.8: High FTP and high liquid production rate, water properties case (685 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 685 0 375 0.0587 0.959 1.212 1.092

+20% 685 0 375 0.0587 0.999 1.245 1.125

+10% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.045 1.283 1.163

+5% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.070 1.304 1.184

Base case 685 0 375 0.0587 1.097 1.326 1.207

-5% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.127 1.351 1.231

-10% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.158 1.378 1.257

-20% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.230 1.439 1.317

-30% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.316 1.514 1.389

   1

6
6

2.) Sensitivity analysis on condensate density (ρo)

2.1) Production condition No.1: Low FTP and low liquid production rate (315 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate (bbl/d) Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+20% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.506 0.539 0.422

+10% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.495 0.528 0.413

+5% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.489 0.522 0.408

Base case 315 50 0 0.0043 0.483 0.516 0.403

-5% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.477 0.509 0.397

-10% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.470 0.503 0.392

-20% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.456 0.489 0.380

2.2) Production condition No.2: Low FTP and high liquid production rate (315 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate (bbl/d) Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+20% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.506 0.670 0.521

+10% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.495 0.657 0.511

+5% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.489 0.651 0.506

Base case 315 375 0 0.0312 0.483 0.644 0.501

-5% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.477 0.637 0.496

-10% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.470 0.630 0.491

-20% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.456 0.615 0.479

   1

6
7

2.3) Production condition No.3: High FTP and low liquid production rate (685 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+20% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.741 0.780 0.618

+10% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.724 0.763 0.604

+5% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.716 0.755 0.596

Base case 685 50 0 0.0093 0.706 0.746 0.589

-5% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.697 0.736 0.581

-10% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.687 0.727 0.572

-20% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.665 0.706 0.554

2.4) Production condition No.4: High FTP and high liquid production rate (685 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+20% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.741 0.903 0.924

+10% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.724 0.886 0.910

+5% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.716 0.877 0.902

Base case 685 375 0 0.0655 0.706 0.867 0.895

-5% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.697 0.858 0.887

-10% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.687 0.848 0.878

-20% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.665 0.826 0.861

   1

6
8

3.) Sensitivity analysis on water density (ρw)

3.1) Production condition No.1: Low FTP and low liquid production rate (315 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate (bbl/d) Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+20% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.784 0.838 0.654

+10% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.767 0.820 0.639

+5% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.758 0.810 0.632

Base case 315 0 50 0.0038 0.749 0.800 0.624

-5% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.739 0.790 0.616

-10% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.729 0.780 0.607

-20% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.707 0.757 0.589

3.2) Production condition No.2: Low FTP and high liquid production rate (315 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate (bbl/d) Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+20% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.784 1.028 0.746

+10% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.767 1.008 0.731

+5% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.758 0.998 0.724

Base case 315 0 375 0.0279 0.749 0.987 0.716

-5% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.739 0.976 0.708

-10% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.729 0.965 0.700

-20% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.707 0.940 0.682

   1

6
9

3.3) Production condition No.3: High FTP and low liquid production rate (685 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+20% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.151 1.206 0.959

+10% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.125 1.181 0.938

+5% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.111 1.167 0.926

Base case 685 0 50 0.0082 1.097 1.153 0.914

-5% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.083 1.138 0.902

-10% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.067 1.123 0.890

-20% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.035 1.091 0.862

3.4) Production condition No.4: High FTP and high liquid production rate (685 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+20% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.151 1.382 1.251

+10% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.125 1.355 1.230

+5% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.111 1.341 1.219

Base case 685 0 375 0.0587 1.097 1.326 1.207

-5% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.083 1.311 1.195

-10% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.067 1.296 1.182

-20% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.035 1.262 1.155

   1

7
0

4.) Sensitivity analysis on gas-condensate surface tension (σo)

4.1) Production condition No.1: Low FTP and low liquid production rate (315 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate (bbl/d) Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.516 0.550 0.430

+20% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.506 0.539 0.421

+10% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.495 0.528 0.412

+5% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.489 0.522 0.408

Base case 315 50 0 0.0043 0.483 0.516 0.403

-5% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.477 0.509 0.397

-10% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.471 0.503 0.392

-20% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.457 0.489 0.381

-30% 315 50 0 0.0043 0.442 0.473 0.368

4.2) Production condition No.2: Low FTP and high liquid production rate (315 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate (bbl/d) Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.516 0.681 0.529

+20% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.506 0.670 0.520

+10% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.495 0.657 0.511

+5% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.489 0.651 0.506

Base case 315 375 0 0.0312 0.483 0.644 0.501

-5% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.477 0.637 0.496

-10% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.471 0.630 0.491

-20% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.457 0.615 0.479

-30% 315 375 0 0.0312 0.442 0.598 0.467

   1

7
1

4.3) Production condition No.3: High FTP and low liquid production rate (685 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.754 0.795 0.629

+20% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.739 0.780 0.616

+10% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.723 0.763 0.603

+5% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.715 0.755 0.596

Base case 685 50 0 0.0093 0.706 0.746 0.589

-5% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.697 0.736 0.581

-10% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.688 0.727 0.573

-20% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.668 0.706 0.557

-30% 685 50 0 0.0093 0.646 0.684 0.538

4.4) Production condition No.4: High FTP and high liquid production rate (685 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.754 0.919 0.935

+20% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.739 0.903 0.922

+10% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.723 0.886 0.909

+5% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.715 0.877 0.902

Base case 685 375 0 0.0655 0.706 0.867 0.895

-5% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.697 0.858 0.887

-10% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.688 0.848 0.879

-20% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.668 0.826 0.863

-30% 685 375 0 0.0655 0.646 0.802 0.844

   1

7
2

5.) Sensitivity analysis on gas-water surface tension (σw)

5.1) Production condition No.1: Low FTP and low liquid production rate (315 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate (bbl/d) Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.799 0.855 0.666

+20% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.784 0.838 0.653

+10% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.767 0.820 0.639

+5% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.758 0.810 0.632

Base case 315 0 50 0.0038 0.749 0.800 0.624

-5% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.739 0.790 0.616

-10% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.729 0.780 0.608

-20% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.708 0.757 0.590

-30% 315 0 50 0.0038 0.685 0.733 0.571

5.2) Production condition No.2: Low FTP and high liquid production rate (315 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate (bbl/d) Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.799 1.046 0.758

+20% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.784 1.028 0.745

+10% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.767 1.008 0.731

+5% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.758 0.998 0.724

Base case 315 0 375 0.0279 0.749 0.987 0.716

-5% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.739 0.976 0.708

-10% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.729 0.965 0.700

-20% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.708 0.940 0.682

-30% 315 0 375 0.0279 0.685 0.913 0.663

   1

7
3

5.3) Production condition No.3: High FTP and low liquid production rate (685 psia and 50 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.172 1.230 0.976

+20% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.149 1.206 0.957

+10% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.124 1.181 0.937

+5% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.111 1.167 0.926

Base case 685 0 50 0.0082 1.097 1.153 0.914

-5% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.083 1.138 0.903

-10% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.069 1.123 0.891

-20% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.038 1.091 0.865

-30% 685 0 50 0.0082 1.004 1.056 0.836

5.4) Production condition No.4: High FTP and high liquid production rate (685 psia and 375 bbl/d)

Sensitivity

value

FTP (psia) Oil rate

(bbl/d)

Water rate

(bbl/d)

Liquid holdup Turner’s

critical flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Guo’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

Zhou’s critical

flowrate

(MMscf/d)

+30% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.172 1.407 1.269

+20% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.149 1.382 1.250

+10% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.124 1.355 1.229

+5% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.111 1.341 1.218

Base case 685 0 375 0.0587 1.097 1.326 1.207

-5% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.083 1.311 1.195

-10% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.069 1.296 1.183

-20% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.038 1.262 1.157

-30% 685 0 375 0.0587 1.004 1.225 1.129

174

Vitae

Sataporn Klaibanmai was born on December 22, 1983 in Nakhon Si

Thammarat, Thailand. He received his B.Eng. in Environmental Engineering from the

Faculty of Engineering, Kasetsart University in 2006. After graduation, he worked for

Construction Company named GETEC for two years and then continued his studies in

the Master of Petroleum Engineering program at the Department of Mining and

Petroleum Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Chulalongkorn University.

	Cover (Thai)
	Cover (English)
	Accepted
	Abstract (Thai)
	Abstract (English)
	Acknowledgements